3/006

PAGE

Fax Server

O:BIC CORPORATION COMPANY: CHERYL L. CHADWICK

USPTO

11/04/2013 MON 16:24 FAX 203 783 2108 BTC - LEGAL

**2**001/004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) 2015) 11/04/2013 RECORD**7 (00) 5-12/2** 3 OVER SHEET United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Yes Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? **BIC Corporation** X No 500 BIC Drive Name: BIC Corporation Milford, Connecticut 06460 Street Address: One BIG Way, Suite Association Individual(s) Partnership Limited Partnership Shelton City: X Corporation- State: New York State: Connecticut Other\_ Country: USA Zip: 06484 Citizenship (see guidelines)New York Individual(s) Citizenship Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship December 19, 2005 Execution Date(s) Corporation Citizenship Connecticut Assignment Merger Citizenship Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Text A. Trademark Application No.(s) Reg. No.: 2784170 for the trademark CLASSIC Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): Cigarette lighters not of precious metals (International Class 34) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: BIC Corporation \$40.00 Internal Address: Cheryl L. Chadwick 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Street Address; One BIC Way, Suite 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: City: Shefton Zip: 06484 State: CT Phone Number: 203-783-2000 Deposit Account Number 501042 Docket Number: Authorized User Name Ruth Thompson Email Address: 9. Signature: Signature

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Cheryl L. Chadwick, Vice President, Deputy General Counsel & Secretary

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 005151 FRAME: 0732

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

700512488

11/12/2013 11:38:24 AM PAGE

4/006

Fax Server

O:BIC CORPORATION COMPANY: CHERYL L. CHADWICK

USPTO

11/04/2013 MON 16:24 FAX 203 783 2108 BIC - LEGAL

Z002/004

EXCX

## CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

BIC CORPORATION, a New York corporation -

INTO

BIC CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation

(under Section 33-819 of the Connecticut Business Corporation Act)

Pursuant to the provisions of the Connecticut Business Corporation Act, the undersigned, on behalf of BIC Corporation, a New York corporation, and BIC Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, respectively, with respect to the merger of BIC Corporation, a New York corporation, into BIC Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, hereby certify as follows:

- The name and state of organization of each of the constituent business entities participating in the merger herein certified are as follows:
- (i) BIC Corporation, which is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of New York (the "Merging Corporation"); and
- (ii) BIC Corporation, which is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Connecticut (the "Surviving Corporation").
- An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 19, 2005, between the Merging Corporation and the Surviving Corporation (the "Plan"), has been duly approved by the written consent of the sole shareholder of the Surviving Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Sections 33-698 and 33-817 of the Connecticut Business Corporation Act.
- The Plan and the performance of its terms were duly authorized by all action required by the New York Business Corporation Law, the law under which the Merging Corporation is incorporated, and by the Certificate of Incorporation, as restated, of the Merging Corporation.
- The Surviving Corporation in the merger herein certified is BIC Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, which will, upon effectiveness of the merger, continue its existence as said Surviving Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Connecticut Business Corporation Act under the name: .

## **BIC** Corporation

5. The merger herein certified shall be effective at the close of business on the date of filing of this Certificate of Merger.

USPTO

11/12/2013 11:38:24 AM PAGE

5/006

Fax Server

O:BIC CORPORATION COMPANY: CHERYL L. CHADWICK

11/04/2013 MON 16:24 FAX 203 783 2108 BTC + LEGAL

Ø003/004 €

FILING #0003075873 PG 02 OF 02 VOL B-00843 FILED 12/20/2005 11:29 AM PAGE 01842 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the constituent corporations has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 19th day of December, 2005.

BIC CORPORATION, a New York corporation

By:

Dorothy H. Duyree Vice President

BIC CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation

Thomas M. Kelleher

Sr. Vice President - Administration,

General Counsel and Secretary

11/12/2013 TUE 14:55 FAX 203 783 2108 BIC - LEGAL

**2**004/004

USPTO

11/12/2013 11:38:24 AM PAGE 6/006

Fax Server

O:BIC CORPORATION COMPANY: CHERYL L. CHADWICK

11/04/2013 MON 16:24 FAX 203 783 2108 BIC - LEGAL

2004/004

STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE !

SS. HARTEORI)

i hereby certify that this is a true copy of record in this Office

in Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand, 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005151 FRAME: 0735** 

**RECORDED: 11/04/2013**